Richards, Alyson

Erom: London, Sarah

Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2012 10:41 AM

To: Mackean, Alex; Spaulding, Jeb .
Cao: Lofy, Bilt

Subject: RE: Conf AC FEMA Duchac 1

Attachments: @

A couple things do need to go today, I just heard from Pete H again. So at this point I am planning to
send the Jeb and Mike Clasen emails (attached). Jeb and Bill -- if you want to see exactly what is going
out to Pete H, Anne Galloway, and Randy Brock please see attached before noon. I believe Jeb is coming
to my office at 11 to start looking at the many, many emalls involving Brunette and Duchac, which will
have to go out over the next day or so.

From: MacbL






LOTY, Dol

From: Spaulding, Jeb

Bent: Saturday, August 04, 2012 11:20 AM
To: Lofy, Bili

Subject: Fwd: Shumlin's $90 Million Mess

Jeb Spaulding, via mobile
Secretary of Administration
State of Vermont

Begin forwarded message:

From: Susan Spaulding <smsvit@aol.com>

Drate: August 4, 2012 10:28:23 AM EDT

To: "Spaulding, Jeb" <Jeb.Spaulding@state.vt.ug>, "MacLean, Alex" <Alex.MacLean(@state. vi.us>
Subject: Fwd: Shumiin's $90 Miilion Mess

Mary Skinner is on Brock's email list. [ wanted you to see what he was telling people.

Sent from my iPad
Susan Spaulding

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Mary Skinner" <mskinner@sover.net>
Date: August 3, 2012 2:30:32 PM EDT

To: "Susan Spaulding” <smsvt@aol.com>
Subject: FW: Shamlin's $96 Million Mess

From: Randy Brock [mallto:randybrock@randybrock.comj
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:30 PM

Tor Mary Skinner

Subject: Shumiin's $50 Million Mess







Mary,

Fverything will be okay. Trust me. The funding will be
there,! These were the type of reassurances Governor
Shumlin was giving Vermont taxpayers. Unfortunately,
the Governor has dropped e ball on another key project
for our state.

Governor Shumlin's vague statements about financing
posi-lrene recovery work caused the lepislature to vote on
a bill based on the assurance that $90¢ wmillion of Federal
Emergency Management Association (FEMA) money
would be available,

Just recently, we were informed that FEMA made no such
assurances in regards to funding for Vermont's pogt-siorm
recovery plans, This means the Vermont taxpayer may

have to shoulder the burden for building the new siate
hospifal and state office complex.

This misleading behavior is a disturbing pattern of Governor Shumiin and his administration.
Vermonters deserve better, and they deserve a governor who will be accountable.

Please contribute today to help me fight for transparency for the Vermoent taxpaver.

Sincerely,

Randy Brock







L.ondon, Sarah

From: L.ondon, Sarah

Sent: Monday, September 10, 2012 2:52 PM
To: Susanne Young

Subject: FW: Recount Notice from Court

Attachments: Recount Notice.pdf






Vermont Superior Court
Washingten Civil Division
55 Shats Streeb
Montpealiesr, Vermont 05802
waw Vermontoudiciary.oxy - Civil €28-2091, Small Claims BIH-8E5]

Peter Shumlinc
348 Hickory Ridge Road
Putney VT 05346

oF HEARING
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i
Beptember ¥, 2012
In Re: Annette Smith Petition for Recount:

Docket No, £32-3-1% wnevw

This lg to notify you to appear at the Court named above in comnection
with the above named came for the followina:

varus Conference
Monday Septambser 10, 2012 at D4:15 PM

Lwﬁ

& M. d}) LG Liyag

Fay dodividual with a digebility reguiring assistange aceessing the gervicas,
pro grams, and/or activitigs-at the Courthouse should contact the Clerk's chlca
th

£ apove addrsss for further assistance,

413

 Notice sent to:
Patitioney, Annsthte Smith

ey

Kmmeegnet i

Intersgtad Persosm, Martha Abbatt
- Intezested Psrson, Randy Brock

Interested Person, Peter Slhwmlin



Washington County

| Vermont
Assistant Judge K, B, Bloom County Cowthouse
Asststant Jodge Miriam Cenlon 65 State Street
County Clerk Elizabeth Batrey ‘ Montpelisr, VT 05602
County Treasurer Beverlee Pembroke Hill G02-828-2091 -
FAX CGVER SHEET

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLDWING PAGES TO:

NAME: Crov. Peter Shontid
FROM: . ﬂwxﬂm County Clek
DATE: 9 !"}’ ! P TIME: A Ho {?m
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING czjvsﬂ SHEET: (Ze Z
NOTE: - IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL AS SOON
AS POSSIBLE,
ADDITIONAL MESSAGE:

dudee Beat Ordes /7(:;#‘ e e cuid™

~i-&‘im§ Notice Jw 9 | Lo fta




YT SUPERIGE COURT

SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL DIVISION
WASHINTON UNIT iz SEP - PPpkgt By 632-3-12 Wnev'
IN RE: ANNETTE SMITH Vil D
PETTTION FOR RECOUNT :

ORDER FOR RECOUNT

WHEREAS, Annette Smith, a Progressive Party candidate for povernor
filed a petition for recount of the primary election results for the progressive
candidate for governor on September 6, 2012, which request wes timely, and

WHEREAS, The results of the election are such that she qualifies for a-
recount pursuant to law, that is, the vote difference between her candidacy and that
of Marths Abbott is leas than 2% of the total votes cast, ' :

IT IS ORDERED That a recount shall be held, commencing on September
13,2012 and shall be conducted pursuant to 17 V,8.A. § 2602 et seq.

1. All candidates for the office of governor shall be notified of the

recoutt, m& _

2. Each candidate shall immedjately submit a list of nominees for

' individuals to serve on a recount committee for each county to the clerk
of this ceu;ft. Notice is also to be given to the state Progressive Party zo
it may submit a list of nominees for those counties which do tot have a
county commities, The court underét&ndg that the Democratic and

Republican Parties have county committees in each county.



3. Ifany candidates do not intend to submit a list, they are requested to
ﬁotify this court as soon as possible. The court urges ail to partic:ipaté
and assist in the recount process, '

4. The recount shall be held commencing on September 13, 2012 at 9:00
an..

3. Each county clerk shall conduct the recount in accord with 17 V.S.A. §
2602b-k. .

6. The court will coﬁduct a status conference with regard to the matter on
Monday, September 10, 2012 at 4:15 pm at the Civil Division df the
Washington Superior Court.

Dated September 7, 2018-at Montpelier, Vermont..

Robert R, Bent

Superior Court Tudge



\J"s SUPER 1GR CGL[RT

STATE OF mm‘ﬁém:f‘i ST

SUPERIOR COURY ' CIVIL DIVISION
WASHINTON UNIT 1 SEP Dok @%2»?*12 Wnev

LB U

1}

INRE: ANNETTE SMITH :
PETITION FOR RECOUNT :

ORDER,

TO: ALL CITY AND TOWN CLERKS

WHEREAS, on September 6, 2012, Progressive candidate for Governor,
Amnette Srhith filed a petition: for 4 recount of the ballots cast for the Progressive
candidate for Governor on primary election day, A Auvgnst 28 2012,

AND WHEREAS, this court has determined she is entitied 1o a recount
pursuant to law, : .

IT'I3 HEREBY ORDERED THAT pursuantto 17 V.S A, § 2602(c), you
are anthorized and ordered to appoint two election officials 1o transport all ballots
cast in the primary election from your city or town to the county clerkc in your
respective counties. In addition to the paper ballots, the Gfﬁcials should transport
the entrance checklists. The recount will be 4 hand reconnt, thus machines are not
required to be delivered unless vou are subsequently so notified. The two election
officials shall not be associated with the same political party.

The recount is scheduled to commence on September 13, 2012 at 9:00 am.
at the civi) fhvzsmﬁ of the Superior Court in the r#spcct;va counties. Ballats and
checklists must be received by the county clerks not later than the clase of



business on September 12, 20 ﬁl _
Dated September 7, 2018 at Montpelier, Vermont, .

k'f"'"“

Robert R. Bent
Superior Court Judge




VT SUPERIOR CORT
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Smith ve. n/a _ $372-9-12 Wnov
. - -
FILED
Tigle: Request Five Day Period for Motification be Waiv, No, 1

Filed on: Beptewber &, 20132
Filed By: Pro S, Attormey for:
Petitioner Annstts Smith

Eegponss: KONE

. Granted Compliance by

__i.'_{ Denied
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London, Sarah

From: London, Sarah

Sent: Friday, August 03, 2012 4:30 PM

To: GPS; Lofy, Bill; Macl.ean, Alex; Spauiding, Jeb; Allen, Susan
Subject: PRA updates

| think all know, but to make sure: | sent 474 pages of FEMA emails to Peter H, Galloway, Brock, and Paui Heinz this
afternoon. All emails in my office on the floor. Rosemary got out 150 to 200 pages of Deeghan timesheets today, after
they went to T) & Deeghan’s lawyer. That's all payroll timesheets back to 2009 and only the “Williston
timesheets”/duplicates to Jan 2012 because that's all they have their hands on right now. (DPS sent Donoghue even
more timesheets than he originally asked for.} I'll be getting out list of Governor’s official out-of-state travel & hrs Lt
Gov has served to Susie later today.

Sarah London

Counsel to the Governor
802-828-3333
sarahulondon@statevius







London, Sarah

From: London, Sarah

Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2012 551 PM

To: Lofy, Bill; MacLean, Alex; Spaulding, Jeb; Allen, Susan
Subject: _ conf ac PRA update

Re FEMA PRA requests, Jeb and Michael Clasen’s emails went to Peter H, Anne G, and Randy today. i believe Jeb has the
first set of Duchac-Brunette emails. | now have the Duchac-Brunette emails going back to Dec ready for review {on the
floor in my office). They have been sent to FEMA tonight for any objections. Those should go out over the next few
days. Tomorrow | will finish collecting the remainder of the Duchac and the Kuhn emails. | have explained this timeline
to Peter H.

Sarah London

Counsel to the Governor
802-828-3333
sarah.london@state.vi.us







